
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION 
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES 
William R. Snodgrass - Tennessee Tower 

312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 11th Floor 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243-1102 

 (615) 532-0625 

NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI) for Land Application of Non-Exceptional Quality Biosolids 

CN-1441 Page 1 of 2 RDA 2366

Generator 
Name: 

Current 
NPDES No: 

Existing 
Tracking No: 

Owner or Operator: (the person or legal entity which controls the site’s operation) 

1 

Name of Official Contact Person: (individual responsible for a site)  Title or Position:  

Mailing Address:  City: State: Zip: 

Phone: 
( ) 

E-mail:  

2 

Name of Local Contact Person: (if appropriate, write “same as #1”)  Title or Position:  

Site Address: (this may or may not be the same as street address)  Site City:  State: 
TN Zip: 

Phone: 
( ) 

E-mail:  

Write in the box (to the right) or circle the number (above) to indicate where to send correspondence: 

All non-exceptional biosolids land application sites that have been approved by the division prior to the effective date of this 
permit will be covered under this permit upon receipt of the signed certification statement, completed NOI and a copy of site 
approval letter(s). 
A. OPERATIONAL INFORMATION: 

Estimated annual amount of biosolids generated (dry weight basis) (tons) 
Estimated annual amount of biosolids to be land applied (dry weight basis)  (tons) 

B. BIOSOLIDS TREATMENT PROCESS:  Please provide a description of the biosolids treatment process used prior to 
biosolids being land applied (use a separate sheet if necessary): 

C. CHEMICAL ANALYSIS:  Indicate which contaminant standard(s) the biosolids meet: 
Table 1 Ceiling Contaminant Concentrations: Table 3 Contaminant Concentrations: 

• Submit analytical results to demonstrate eligibility for and compliance with the quality criteria specified in the
General Permit. 

• Submit PCB and TCLP analytical results that are less five years old.

D. PATHOGEN REDUCTION LEVEL ACHIEVED: Indicate alternative used to achieve the pathogen reduction.  For Class 
A, Alternatives 5 and 6; for Class B, Alternatives 2 and 3, list the specific Process to Further Reduce Pathogens (PFRP) or 
Process to Significantly Reduce Pathogens (PSRP). 
Class A:              Alternative 1        Alternative 2           Alternative 3 

 Alternative 4        Alternative 5  Alternative 6 
  (List PFRP)         (List Eq. PFRP) 

Class B:          Alternative 1         Alternative 2      Alternative 3 
  (List PSRP)      (List Eq. PSRP) 

Provide a detailed description of the pathogen treatment process.  Attach laboratory analytical and/or process monitoring 
results, as appropriate, that demonstrate pathogen reduction is being achieved: 



NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI) for Land Application of Non-Exceptional Quality Biosolids

E. VECTOR ATTRACTION REDUCTION LEVEL ACHIEVED: Indicate the option used to achieve the vector attraction
reduction.

D Option 1 D Option 2 D Option 3 IIIOption 4
D OptionS D Option 6 D Option 7 D Option 8

If one of the vector attraction reduction Options 1 - 5 is selected, do the biosolids meet Class A pathogen reduction
requirements prior to or at the same time as meeting the vector attraction reduction requirements?

DYes IIINo
Provide a detailed description of the vector attraction reduction treatment process. Attach laboratory analytical and/or process
monitoring results, as appropriate, that demonstrate vector attraction reduction is being achieved:

The settled solids transferred from the sequential batch reactor are aerobically digested onsite.

F. If one of the vector attraction reduction Options 1 - 8 above was not performed, indicate how the vector attraction reduction
will be performed on the field as part of the land application process:
D Option 9 (Subsurface Injection) D Option 10 (Incorporation)

If Option 4 fails, the material will be land applied as a liquid and will be incorporated within 6 hours in accordance with Option 10.

G. SAMPLING PLAN: Include a detailed copy of the biosolids sampling plan as specified in the instructions. The sampling
plan must address sampling protocols for contaminants, pathogen reduction, and vector attraction reduction quality criteria.

Due to the small size of the plant and resultant small amount of material generated, the biosolids will be sampled on an event-timed basis and immediately prior to land application.

H. LAND APPLICATION AREA(s): Include a list of land application area(s) that will be used for disposal of biosolids.
Attach a detailed map showing appropriate buffers in accordance with section 3.2.1 (add additional pages if necessary)
Area Number Area (acres) Application Rate (tons/acre) per section 3.2.2 Latitude Longitude

(decimal) (decimal)
TN-FA-1 -108 Bermuda Hay - application rate would be -8.7 DryTon/Acre at -3.5% solids 35.136145 -89.553261

I. CERTIFICATION: I certify, under penalty of law, that contaminant concentrations in the biosolids, pathogen reduction,
vector attraction reduction, and other quality criteria of the biosolids stated in the regulations have been met or, if appropriate,
will be met prior to land application of biosolids. I further certify that other information in this document and all attachments
were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gathered and evaluated the information submitted. Based on my own knowledge as well as the inquiry of the
person(s) who manage the system, or those directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted, to
the best of my knowledge and belief, is true, accurate and complete. I further acknowledge that the facility or generator of
biosolids described above is eligible for coverage under TDEC's General Permit for the Land Application of Biosolids. I am
aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including possibility of fmes and imprisonment for
knowing violations. As specified in Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-16-702(a)(4), this declaration is made under
penalty of perjury.

Name: Justin !jail A Title: Manager

Signature: ~~ H/P
Telep~6:;.L) I.) S-d- /?9/6 Date Sizned: 11 /22 /19- .. . ...NOTE: In evaluatmg NO! forms, TDEC may request additional information to complete Its review to determme the eligibility for

coverage under TDEC's General Permit.

CN-1441

Submit the original completed and signed form to Water.Permits(ii),tn.govor:
Biosolids NO! Processing - Diyision of Water Resources

William R. Snodgrass - Tennessee Tower, 1312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 11th Floor
Nashville, TN 37243-1102 RDA2366



 

Laboratory's liability in any claim relating to analyses performed shall be limited to, at laboratory's option, repeating the 
analysis in question at laboratory's expense, or the refund of the charges paid for performance of said analysis. 
 
Alabama  #40750      Louisiana      #04015    VA NELAP  #460181    Texas          #T104704180  Arkansas  #88‐0650 
Mississippi   California      #2904    NC  #415                           Oklahoma          #9311                           SC  #84002 
Kentucky  #90047  Tennessee     #TN02027  EPA             #TN00012                 Kentucky UST   #80215                  PA  DEP      #68‐03195                    
   

 

 
 
11/12/2019 
 
Metro Desoto WWTP 
Mr. Robert Richmond 
11299 Stateline Rd 
Olive Branch, MS, 38654 
 
Ref: Analytical Testing 

Revised Lab Report Number: 19-274-9080 (Original Report 19-274-0080) 
Client Project Description: Chickasaw Trails 
Sludge Testing 

 
Dear Mr. Robert Richmond: 
Waypoint Analytical, LLC. received sample(s) on 10/1/2019 for the analyses presented in the following report. 
 
The above referenced project has been analyzed per your instructions.  The analyses were performed in 
accordance with the applicable analytical method. Where the laboratory was not responsible for the sampling 
stage (refer to the chain of custody) results apply to the sample as received. 
 
The analytical data has been validated using standard quality control measures performed as required by the 
analytical method.  Quality Assurance, method validations, instrumentation maintenance and calibration for all 
parameters (NELAP and non-NELAP) were performed in accordance with guidelines established by the USEPA 
(including 40 CFR 136 Method Update Rule August 2017) and NELAC unless otherwise indicated.  Any 
parameter for which the laboratory is not officially NELAP accredited is indicated by a '~' symbol.  These are not 
included in the scope because NELAP accreditation is either not available or has not been applied for.  Additional 
certifications may be held/are available for parameters, where NELAP accreditation is not required or applicable.  
A full list of certifications is available upon request. 
 
Certain parameters (chlorine, pH, dissolved oxygen, sulfite...) are required to be analyzed within 15 minutes of 
sampling. Usually, but not always, any field parameter analyzed at the laboratory is outside of this holding time. 
Refer to sample analysis time for confirmation of holding time compliance. 
 
The results are shown on the attached Report of Analysis(s). Results for solid matrices are reported on an as-
received basis unless otherwise indicated. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and relates only to 
the samples included in this report. 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me or client services if you have any questions or need additional information. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Randy Thomas 
Project Manager 
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Report Number: Sample Summary TableClient Project Description: 19-274-9080Chickasaw TrailsSludge TestingLab No Client Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received10/01/2019 08:55Solids 99406 Digester Sludge 10/01/201910/01/2019 08:55Solids 99407 Digester Sludge - Grab 1 10/01/201910/01/2019 08:55Solids 99408 Digester Sludge - Grab 2 10/01/201910/01/2019 08:55Solids 99409 Digester Sludge - Grab 3 10/01/201910/01/2019 08:55Solids 99410 Digester Sludge - Grab 4 10/01/201910/01/2019 08:55Solids 99411 Digester Sludge - Grab 5 10/01/201910/01/2019 08:55Solids 99412 Digester Sludge - Grab 6 10/01/201910/01/2019 08:55Solids 99413 Digester Sludge - Grab 7 10/01/2019
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Client: Metro Desoto WWTP     CASE NARRATIVE 
Project: Chickasaw Trails 
Lab Report Number: 19-274-9080 
Date: 11/12/2019 
            
 
This report is being revised due to the addition of Selenium and Molybdenum to the project sample. 
 
Specific Oxygen Uptake Rate in Biosolids Method EPA-1683 
QC Batch No: L457424 
Due to this high solids content of this sample, it had to be ran at a 5 times dilution. 
 
Solids Total Mercury Analysis - CVAA Method 7471A 
Analyte: Mercury 
QC Batch No: L457839 
The matrix spike and/or the matrix spike duplicate was outside quality control acceptance ranges. A post 
digestion spike was performed and passed quality control acceptance ranges.  No matrix interference is 
suspected. 
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REPORT OF ANALYSISReport Number :MS,Olive Branch02809 Sludge TestingMr. Robert Richmond Chickasaw TrailsMetro Desoto WWTP11299 Stateline Rd Project  19-274-9080 Received : 10/01/2019Information : 11/12/201938654 10/08/2019Revised Report Date: Original Report Date :Sample ID : Digester Sludge Sampled: 10/1/2019 8:55Lab No :  99406
Test Results Units MQL By Analytical

Method
Date / Time
Analyzed

DF

Matrix: SolidsMoisture 93.6 % 1 10/07/19 11:44 SW-DRYWTVBW391Ammonia Nitrogen 7640 mg/Kg - dry 1 10/07/19 14:00 4500NH3C-2011JPJ15.6Nitrate (NO3-N) 34.4 mg/Kg - dry 1 10/04/19 16:57 9056ACCR15.6Nitrite (NO2-N) 21.1 mg/Kg - dry 1 10/04/19 16:57 9056ACCR15.6Nitrate+Nitrite-N 55.5 mg/Kg - dry 1 10/04/19 16:57 9056AJRFpH 7.5 s.u. 1 10/08/19 07:04 9045DJSL0.010Total Solids 6.51 % 1 10/01/19 15:50 2540G-2011ADM781Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 16700 mg/Kg - dry 1 10/07/19 16:59 4500NORGD-2011CLP15.6Total Nitrogen 16700 mg/Kg - dry 1 10/04/19 16:57 CALCULATIONELK ~7.81Arsenic 8.63 mg/Kg - dry 1 10/02/19 19:25 6010DBKN1.56Cadmium <1.56 mg/Kg - dry 1 10/02/19 19:25 6010DBKN3.91Chromium 43.8 mg/Kg - dry 1 10/02/19 19:25 6010DBKN3.91Copper 477 mg/Kg - dry 1 10/02/19 19:25 6010DBKN4.69Lead 20.9 mg/Kg - dry 1 10/02/19 19:25 6010DBKN0.247Mercury <0.247 mg/Kg - dry 1 10/08/19 13:14 7471ATJS3.91Molybdenum <3.91 mg/Kg - dry 1 10/02/19 19:25 6010DBKN3.91Nickel 22.8 mg/Kg - dry 1 10/02/19 19:25 6010DBKN7.81Selenium <7.81 mg/Kg - dry 1 10/02/19 19:25 6010DBKN3.91Silver <3.91 mg/Kg - dry 1 10/02/19 19:25 6010DBKN19.5Zinc 498 mg/Kg - dry 1 10/02/19 19:25 6010DBKNSpecific Oxygen Uptake Rate 0.74 (mg/g)/hr 1 10/02/19 12:20 EPA-1683TKMQualifiers/Definitions Limit ExceededLDilution FactorDF Method Quantitation LimitMQL
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REPORT OF ANALYSISReport Number :MS,Olive Branch02809 Sludge TestingMr. Robert Richmond Chickasaw TrailsMetro Desoto WWTP11299 Stateline Rd Project  19-274-9080 Received : 10/01/2019Information : 11/12/201938654 10/08/2019Revised Report Date: Original Report Date :Sample ID : Digester Sludge - Grab 1 Sampled: 10/1/2019 8:55Lab No :  99407
Test Results Units MQL By Analytical

Method
Date / Time
Analyzed

DF

Matrix: SolidsMoisture 88.4 % 1 10/07/19 11:44 SW-DRYWTVBW15.5Fecal Coliform >138000 MPN/g - dry 1 10/02/19 08:25 9221E-2011HSKSample ID : Digester Sludge - Grab 2 Sampled: 10/1/2019 8:55Lab No :  99408
Test Results Units MQL By Analytical

Method
Date / Time
Analyzed

DF

Matrix: SolidsMoisture 91.1 % 1 10/07/19 11:44 SW-DRYWTVBW20.2Fecal Coliform >180000 MPN/g - dry 1 10/02/19 08:25 9221E-2011HSKSample ID : Digester Sludge - Grab 3 Sampled: 10/1/2019 8:55Lab No :  99409
Test Results Units MQL By Analytical

Method
Date / Time
Analyzed

DF

Matrix: SolidsMoisture 90.8 % 1 10/07/19 11:44 SW-DRYWTVBW19.5Fecal Coliform >174000 MPN/g - dry 1 10/02/19 08:25 9221E-2011HSKSample ID : Digester Sludge - Grab 4 Sampled: 10/1/2019 8:55Lab No :  99410
Test Results Units MQL By Analytical

Method
Date / Time
Analyzed

DF

Matrix: SolidsMoisture 92.4 % 1 10/07/19 11:44 SW-DRYWTVBW23.6Fecal Coliform 211000 MPN/g - dry 1 10/02/19 08:25 9221E-2011HSKQualifiers/Definitions Limit ExceededLDilution FactorDF Method Quantitation LimitMQL
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REPORT OF ANALYSISReport Number :MS,Olive Branch02809 Sludge TestingMr. Robert Richmond Chickasaw TrailsMetro Desoto WWTP11299 Stateline Rd Project  19-274-9080 Received : 10/01/2019Information : 11/12/201938654 10/08/2019Revised Report Date: Original Report Date :Sample ID : Digester Sludge - Grab 5 Sampled: 10/1/2019 8:55Lab No :  99411
Test Results Units MQL By Analytical

Method
Date / Time
Analyzed

DF

Matrix: SolidsMoisture 90.8 % 1 10/07/19 11:44 SW-DRYWTVBW19.5Fecal Coliform >174000 MPN/g - dry 1 10/02/19 08:25 9221E-2011HSKSample ID : Digester Sludge - Grab 6 Sampled: 10/1/2019 8:55Lab No :  99412
Test Results Units MQL By Analytical

Method
Date / Time
Analyzed

DF

Matrix: SolidsMoisture 90.8 % 1 10/07/19 11:44 SW-DRYWTVBW19.5Fecal Coliform >174000 MPN/g - dry 1 10/02/19 08:25 9221E-2011HSKSample ID : Digester Sludge - Grab 7 Sampled: 10/1/2019 8:55Lab No :  99413
Test Results Units MQL By Analytical

Method
Date / Time
Analyzed

DF

Matrix: SolidsMoisture 90.7 % 1 10/07/19 11:44 SW-DRYWTVBW19.3Fecal Coliform 172000 MPN/g - dry 1 10/02/19 08:25 9221E-2011HSKQualifiers/Definitions Limit ExceededLDilution FactorDF Method Quantitation LimitMQL
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Fed Ex

UPS

US Postal

Client

Lab

Courier

Other :

Cooler Receipt Form

Customer Number:

Customer Name:
Report Number: 19-274-0080

Metro Desoto WWTP

02809

Shipping Method

Shipping container/cooler uncompromised?

Thermometer ID: T70

Chain of Custody (COC) present? Yes No

Yes No Not Required

Yes No Not Required

Yes No

COC agrees with sample label(s)? Yes No

COC properly completed

Samples in proper containers?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)?

All samples received within holding time?

Cooler temperature in compliance?

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes NoCooler/Samples arrived at the laboratory on ice. 
Samples were considered acceptable as cooling 
process had begun.

Yes No

Yes No N/A

Yes No N/A

Yes No N/ASoil VOA method 5035 – compliance criteria met

Water - Sample containers properly preserved

Water - VOA vials free of headspace Yes No N/A

Trip Blanks received with VOAs

Low concentration EnCore samplers (48 hr)

High concentration pre-weighed (methanol -14 d) Low conc pre-weighed vials (Sod Bis -14 d)

High concentration container (48 hr)

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?

Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Number of coolers received

Yes No

1

Signature: Sovanchampa Yos Date & Time: 10/01/2019 13:12:06

Special precautions or instructions included?

Comments:
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Laboratory's liability in any claim relating to analyses performed shall be limited to, at laboratory's option, repeating the 
analysis in question at laboratory's expense, or the refund of the charges paid for performance of said analysis. 
 
Alabama  #40750      Louisiana      #04015    VA NELAP  #460181    Texas          #T104704180  Arkansas  #88‐0650 
Mississippi   California      #2904    NC  #415                           Oklahoma          #9311                           SC  #84002 
Kentucky  #90047  Tennessee     #TN02027  EPA             #TN00012                 Kentucky UST   #80215                  PA  DEP      #68‐03195                    
   

 

 
 
11/11/2019 
 
Metro Desoto WWTP 
Mr. Robert Richmond 
11299 Stateline Rd 
Olive Branch, MS, 38654 
 
Ref: Analytical Testing 

Lab Report Number: 19-311-0151 
Client Project Description: Chickasaw Trails 
Sludge Testing 

 
Dear Mr. Robert Richmond: 
Waypoint Analytical, LLC. received sample(s) on 11/7/2019 for the analyses presented in the following report. 
 
The above referenced project has been analyzed per your instructions.  The analyses were performed in 
accordance with the applicable analytical method. Where the laboratory was not responsible for the sampling 
stage (refer to the chain of custody) results apply to the sample as received. 
 
The analytical data has been validated using standard quality control measures performed as required by the 
analytical method.  Quality Assurance, method validations, instrumentation maintenance and calibration for all 
parameters (NELAP and non-NELAP) were performed in accordance with guidelines established by the USEPA 
(including 40 CFR 136 Method Update Rule August 2017) and NELAC unless otherwise indicated.  Any 
parameter for which the laboratory is not officially NELAP accredited is indicated by a '~' symbol.  These are not 
included in the scope because NELAP accreditation is either not available or has not been applied for.  Additional 
certifications may be held/are available for parameters, where NELAP accreditation is not required or applicable.  
A full list of certifications is available upon request. 
 
Certain parameters (chlorine, pH, dissolved oxygen, sulfite...) are required to be analyzed within 15 minutes of 
sampling. Usually, but not always, any field parameter analyzed at the laboratory is outside of this holding time. 
Refer to sample analysis time for confirmation of holding time compliance. 
 
The results are shown on the attached Report of Analysis(s). Results for solid matrices are reported on an as-
received basis unless otherwise indicated. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and relates only to 
the samples included in this report. 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me or client services if you have any questions or need additional information. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Randy Thomas 
Project Manager 
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Report Number: Sample Summary TableClient Project Description: 19-311-0151Chickasaw TrailsSludge TestingLab No Client Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received11/07/2019 10:00Solids 93595 Digester Sludge - Grab 1 11/07/201911/07/2019 10:00Solids 93596 Digester Sludge - Grab 2 11/07/201911/07/2019 10:00Solids 93597 Digester Sludge - Grab 3 11/07/201911/07/2019 10:00Solids 93598 Digester Sludge - Grab 4 11/07/201911/07/2019 10:00Solids 93599 Digester Sludge - Grab 5 11/07/201911/07/2019 10:01Solids 93600 Digester Sludge - Grab 6 11/07/201911/07/2019 10:01Solids 93601 Digester Sludge - Grab 7 11/07/2019
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REPORT OF ANALYSISReport Number :MS,Olive Branch02809 Sludge TestingMr. Robert Richmond Chickasaw TrailsMetro Desoto WWTP11299 Stateline Rd Project  19-311-0151 Received : 11/07/2019Information : 11/11/201938654 Report Date :Sample ID : Digester Sludge - Grab 1 Sampled: 11/7/2019 10:00Lab No :  93595
Test Results Units MQL By Analytical

Method
Date / Time
Analyzed

DF

Matrix: SolidsMoisture 87.8 % 1 11/08/19 10:46 SW-DRYWTVBW14800Fecal Coliform 1150000 MPN/g - dry 1 11/07/19 16:30 9221E-2011SBASample ID : Digester Sludge - Grab 2 Sampled: 11/7/2019 10:00Lab No :  93596
Test Results Units MQL By Analytical

Method
Date / Time
Analyzed

DF

Matrix: SolidsMoisture 87.7 % 1 11/08/19 10:46 SW-DRYWTVBW14600Fecal Coliform 398000 MPN/g - dry 1 11/07/19 16:30 9221E-2011SBASample ID : Digester Sludge - Grab 3 Sampled: 11/7/2019 10:00Lab No :  93597
Test Results Units MQL By Analytical

Method
Date / Time
Analyzed

DF

Matrix: SolidsMoisture 87.8 % 1 11/08/19 10:46 SW-DRYWTVBW14800Fecal Coliform 648000 MPN/g - dry 1 11/07/19 16:30 9221E-2011SBASample ID : Digester Sludge - Grab 4 Sampled: 11/7/2019 10:00Lab No :  93598
Test Results Units MQL By Analytical

Method
Date / Time
Analyzed

DF

Matrix: SolidsMoisture 88.0 % 1 11/08/19 10:46 SW-DRYWTVBW15000Fecal Coliform 1080000 MPN/g - dry 1 11/07/19 16:30 9221E-2011SBAQualifiers/Definitions Limit ExceededLDilution FactorDF Method Quantitation LimitMQL
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REPORT OF ANALYSISReport Number :MS,Olive Branch02809 Sludge TestingMr. Robert Richmond Chickasaw TrailsMetro Desoto WWTP11299 Stateline Rd Project  19-311-0151 Received : 11/07/2019Information : 11/11/201938654 Report Date :Sample ID : Digester Sludge - Grab 5 Sampled: 11/7/2019 10:00Lab No :  93599
Test Results Units MQL By Analytical

Method
Date / Time
Analyzed

DF

Matrix: SolidsMoisture 87.8 % 1 11/08/19 10:46 SW-DRYWTVBW14800Fecal Coliform 648000 MPN/g - dry 1 11/07/19 16:30 9221E-2011SBASample ID : Digester Sludge - Grab 6 Sampled: 11/7/2019 10:01Lab No :  93600
Test Results Units MQL By Analytical

Method
Date / Time
Analyzed

DF

Matrix: SolidsMoisture 87.7 % 1 11/08/19 10:46 SW-DRYWTVBW14600Fecal Coliform 1060000 MPN/g - dry 1 11/07/19 16:30 9221E-2011SBASample ID : Digester Sludge - Grab 7 Sampled: 11/7/2019 10:01Lab No :  93601
Test Results Units MQL By Analytical

Method
Date / Time
Analyzed

DF

Matrix: SolidsMoisture 87.8 % 1 11/08/19 10:46 SW-DRYWTVBW14800Fecal Coliform 1800000 MPN/g - dry 1 11/07/19 16:30 9221E-2011SBAQualifiers/Definitions Limit ExceededLDilution FactorDF Method Quantitation LimitMQL
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Geometric Mean Calculation

Date: 11/11/2019

Analyst: B. Andres

Report Number: 19-311-0151

Measured Values Conversion to Dry Weight
MPN Highest Dry Weight
Index ml % % MPN/g

# Sample Number Value used moisture solids

1 L 93595 140,000.0 1E-06 87.8 0.12 1,147,541

2 L 93596 49,000.0 1E-06 87.7 0.12 398,374

3 L 93597 79,000.0 1E-06 87.8 0.12 647,541

4 L 93598 130,000.0 1E-06 88.0  0.12 1,083,333

5 L 93599 79,000.0 1E-06 87.8 0.12 647,541

6 L 93600 130,000.0 1E-06 87.7 0.12 1,056,911

7 L 93601 220,000.0 1E-06 87.8 0.12 1,803,279

Geometric Mean (using above values) 875,979.3
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Fed Ex

UPS

US Postal

Client

Lab

Courier

Other :

Cooler Receipt Form

Customer Number:

Customer Name:
Report Number: 19-311-0151

Metro Desoto WWTP

02809

Shipping Method

Shipping container/cooler uncompromised?

Thermometer ID: #56

Chain of Custody (COC) present? Yes No

Yes No Not Required

Yes No Not Required

Yes No

COC agrees with sample label(s)? Yes No

COC properly completed

Samples in proper containers?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)?

All samples received within holding time?

Cooler temperature in compliance?

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes NoCooler/Samples arrived at the laboratory on ice. 
Samples were considered acceptable as cooling 
process had begun.

Yes No

Yes No N/A

Yes No N/A

Yes No N/ASoil VOA method 5035 – compliance criteria met

Water - Sample containers properly preserved

Water - VOA vials free of headspace Yes No N/A

Trip Blanks received with VOAs

Low concentration EnCore samplers (48 hr)

High concentration pre-weighed (methanol -14 d) Low conc pre-weighed vials (Sod Bis -14 d)

High concentration container (48 hr)

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?

Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Number of coolers received

Yes No

1

Signature: Kristina A. McAdams Date & Time: 11/07/2019 15:37:36

Special precautions or instructions included?

Comments:
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Laboratory's liability in any claim relating to analyses performed shall be limited to, at laboratory's option, repeating the 
analysis in question at laboratory's expense, or the refund of the charges paid for performance of said analysis. 
 
Alabama  #40750      Louisiana      #04015    VA NELAP  #460181    Texas          #T104704180‐11‐6  Arkansas  #88‐0650 
Mississippi   California      #2904    NC  #415                           Oklahoma          #9311                             Virginia  #00106 
Kentucky  #90047  Tennessee     #TN02027  EPA             #TN00012                 Kentucky UST   #41                         

 

 
 
6/15/2017 
 
Metro Desoto WWTP 
Mr. Robert Richmond 
11299 Stateline Rd 
Olive Branch, MS, 38654 
 
Ref: Analytical Testing 

Lab Report Number: 17-160-0296 
Client Project Description: Chickasaw Trails WWTP 

 
Dear Mr. Robert Richmond: 
Waypoint Analytical, Inc. received sample(s) on 6/9/2017 for the analyses presented in the following report. 
 
The above referenced project has been analyzed per your instructions.  The analyses were performed in 
accordance with the applicable analytical method. 
 
The analytical data has been validated using standard quality control measures performed as required by the 
analytical method.  Quality Assurance, method validations, instrumentation maintenance and calibration for all 
parameters (NELAP and non-NELAP) were performed in accordance with guidelines established by the USEPA 
(including 40 CFR 136 Method Update Rule May 2012) and NELAC unless otherwise indicated.  Any parameter 
for which the laboratory is not officially NELAP accredited is indicated by a '~' symbol.  These are not included in 
the scope because NELAP accreditation is either not available or has not been applied for.  Additional 
certifications may be held/are available for parameters, where NELAP accreditation is not required or applicable.  
A full list of certifications is available upon request. 
 
Certain parameters (chlorine, pH, dissolved oxygen, sulfite...) are required to be analyzed within 15 minutes of 
sampling. Usually, but not always, any field parameter analyzed at the laboratory is outside of this holding time. 
Refer to sample analysis time for confirmation of holding time compliance. 
 
The results are shown on the attached Report of Analysis(s). Results for solid matrices are reported on an as-
received basis unless otherwise indicated. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and relates only to 
the samples included in this report. 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me or client services if you have any questions or need additional information. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Randy Thomas 
Project Manager 
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MS 38654,

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Report Date : 6/15/2017

Olive Branch

Report Number : 17-160-0296 Received : 6/9/2017

02809

Mr. Robert Richmond Chickasaw Trails WWTP

Metro Desoto WWTP

11299 Stateline Rd

Project  

Information :

Sample ID : Digester Sludge Sampled: 6/8/2017 13:03

Lab No :  96879

Test Results Units MQL By Analytical
Method

Date / Time
Analyzed

DF

Matrix: Solids

0.0749Aroclor 1016 <0.0749 mg/Kg 1 06/15/17 04:10 8082VIC

0.0749Aroclor 1221 <0.0749 mg/Kg 1 06/15/17 04:10 8082VIC

0.0749Aroclor 1232 <0.0749 mg/Kg 1 06/15/17 04:10 8082VIC

0.0749Aroclor 1242 <0.0749 mg/Kg 1 06/15/17 04:10 8082VIC

0.0749Aroclor 1248 <0.0749 mg/Kg 1 06/15/17 04:10 8082VIC

0.0749Aroclor 1254 <0.0749 mg/Kg 1 06/15/17 04:10 8082VIC

0.0749Aroclor 1260 <0.0749 mg/Kg 1 06/15/17 04:10 8082VIC

8082Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 63.1  Limits: 25-125% 06/15/17 04:101 VIC

8082Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 93.8  Limits: 25-125% 06/15/17 04:101 VIC

Qualifiers/
Definitions

Method Quantitation LimitMQLDilution FactorDF
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Fed Ex

UPS

US Postal

Client

Lab

Courier

Other :

Cooler Receipt Form

Customer Number:

Customer Name:
Report Number: 17-160-0296

Metro Desoto WWTP

02809

Shipping Method

Shipping container/cooler uncompromised?

Thermometer ID: #8

Chain of Custody (COC) present? Yes No

Yes No Not Required

Yes No Not Required

Yes No

COC agrees with sample label(s)? Yes No

COC properly completed

Samples in proper containers?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)?

All samples received within holding time?

Cooler temperature in compliance?

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes NoCooler/Samples arrived at the laboratory on ice. 
Samples were considered acceptable as cooling 
process had begun.

Special precautions or instructions included? Yes No

Comments:

Yes No N/A

Yes No N/A

Yes No N/ASoil VOA method 5035 – compliance criteria met

Water - Sample containers properly preserved

Water - VOA vials free of headspace Yes No N/A

Trip Blanks received with VOAs

Low concentration EnCore samplers (48 hr)

High concentration pre-weighed (methanol -14 d) Low conc pre-weighed vials (Sod Bis -14 d)

High concentration container (48 hr)

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?

Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Number of coolers received

Yes No

1

Signature: Kristina A. McAdams Date & Time: 06/09/2017 13:51:04
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Revision 05/08/14

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/QUESTIONS

WWTP NAME
WWTP NPDES PERMIT NUMBER

SITE NAME
COUNTY

E.A.C.
SITE TRACKING NUMBER

LABORATORY NAME
DATE OF ANALYSIS

TOTAL KJELDAHL NITROGEN (TKN) 16,700 mg/kg
AMMONIUM NITROGEN (NH4-N) 7,640 mg/kg

NITRATE + NITRITE NITROGEN (NO3-N + NO2-N) 56 mg/kg
NITROGEN FROM SUPPLEMENTAL FERTILIZERS (If Appropriate) lbs/acre

NITROGEN FROM IRRIGATION WATER (If Appropriate) lbs/acre
NITROGEN FROM PREVIOUS CROP (Unless 2 is based on soil testing) lbs/acre
OTHER (If Appropriate) Specify _________________________________ lbs/acre

SELECT CROP TYPE 
(SELECT ONLY ONE)       YES

1 - CORN (GRAIN) EXPECT YIELD 100 - 125 BUSHELS
2 - CORN (GRAIN) EXPECT YIELD 126 - 150 BUSHELS
3 - CORN (SILAGE) EXPECT YIELD 20 TONS
4 - SOYBEANS EXPECT YIELD 30 BUSHELS
5 - SOYBEANS EXPECT YIELD 40 BUSHELS
6- SOYBEANS EXPECT YIELD 50 BUSHELS
7- WHEAT EXPECT YIELD 40 BUSHELS
8 - SUMMER ANNUAL GRASS EXPECT YIELD 6 TONS (1 CUTTINGS)
9 - HYBRID HAY EXPECT YIELD 8 TONS (4 CUTTINGS)
10 - TALL FESCUE HAY EXPECT YIELD 3 TONS (2 CUTTINGS)
11 - ORCHARD GRASS HAY EXPECT YIELD 4 TONS (2 CUTTINGS)
12 - SORGHUM (GRAIN) EXPECT YIELD 60 BUSHELS
13 - COTTON EXPECT YIELD 1 BALE / ACRE
14 - COTTON EXPECT YIELD 1.5 BALE / ACRE

CROP TYPE (LBS N/ACRE/YEAR)

Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation - Division of Water Polluction Control

SLUDGE/BIOSOLID ANALYSIS LABORATORY RESULTS
(Attached a copy of the laboratory analysis used for these calculations to this report)

200

FILL IN BELOW
Chickasaw Trails
MS0060046
Nuckolls Farm
Fayette

N/A
Waypoint Analytical, Memphis

10/8/19

Exhibit B - Agronomic Application Rate Calculations Based on Nitrogen (N)



VOLATILIZATION FACTORS KV
(SELECT ONLY ONE)       YES

1 - ARE BIOSOLIDS LIQUID AND SURFACE APPLIED?
2 - ARE BIOSOLIDS LIQUID AND INJECTED INTO SOIL?

3 - ARE BIOSOLID DEWATERED AND APPLIED IN ANY MANNER?

VOLATILIZATION FACTORS KV = 0.5

MINERALIZATION RATE FM

WHAT BIOSOLID PROCESS GENERATE THE FRACTION (FM) OF 
ORGANIC NITROGEN? (SELECT ONLY ONE) SELECT PROCESS

NONE (Unstabilized)
ALKALINE STABILIZATION

AEROBIC DIGESTION
ANAEROBIC DIGESTION

COMPOSING

SELECTION CHOICE:  1 SELECTED

MINERALIZATION RATE FM   = 0.3

 AGRONOMIC LOADING RATE 14.4 tons/acre
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	Generator Name: Chickasaw Trails Wastewater Treatment Plant
	Current NPDES No: MS0060046-001
	Existing Tracking No: 
	Owner or Operator the person or legal entity which controls the sites operation: Marshall Utility Services
	Name of Official Contact Person individual responsible for a site: Justin Hall
	Title or Position: Executive Director
	Mailing Address: 520 J.M. Ash Drive
	City: Holly Springs
	State: MS
	Zip: 38635
	Phone: 662.252.3916
	Email: rwrmts@yahoo.com
	Name of Local Contact Person if appropriate write same as 1: Robert Richmond
	Title or Position_2: Project Manager
	Site Address this may or may not be the same as street address: 1019 Dogwood Road
	Site City: Cayce
	State TN: MS
	Zip_2: 38611
	Write in the box to the right or circle the number above to indicate where to send correspondence: 901.598.2806
	Email_2: rwrmts@yahoo.com
	Write in the box to the right or circle the number above to indicate where to send correspondence_2: 
	Estimated annual amount of biosolids generated dry weight basis: 30 
	Estimated annual amount of biosolids to be land applied dry weight basis: 30
	B BIOSOLIDS TREATMENT PROCESS Please provide a description of the biosolids treatment process used prior to biosolids being land applied use a separate sheet if necessary: Incoming sewage is screened and transferred to the sequential batch reactor (SBR) where the solids settle to the bottom.  The settled solids are transferred to an aerobic digester where the material digested.  Effluent water is disinfected and discharged to a tributary of the Nonconnah Creek.   
	C CHEMICAL ANALYSIS Indicate which contaminant standards the biosolids meet Table 1 Ceiling Contaminant Concentrations Table 3 Contaminant Concentrations  Submit analytical results to demonstrate eligibility for and compliance with the quality criteria specified in the General Permit  Submit PCB and TCLP analytical results that are less five years old: See attached analysis.  The material is non-hazardous and is Table 3 Pollutant Concentration compliant. 
	Table 3 Contaminant Concentrations: X
	Submit analytical results to demonstrate eligibility for and compliance with the quality criteria specified in the: 
	D PATHOGEN REDUCTION LEVEL ACHIEVED Indicate alternative used to achieve the pathogen reduction  For Class A Alternatives 5 and 6 for Class B Alternatives 2 and 3 list the specific Process to Further Reduce Pathogens PFRP or Process to Significantly Reduce Pathogens PSRP Class A Alternative 1 Alternative 2 Alternative 3 Alternative 4 Alternative 5 Alternative 6 List PFRP List Eq PFRP Class B Alternative 1 Alternative 2 Alternative 3 List PSRP List Eq PSRP Provide a detailed description of the pathogen treatment process Attach laboratory analytical andor process monitoring results as appropriate that demonstrate pathogen reduction is being achieved: The settled solids transferred from the sequential batch reactor are aerobically digested onsite resulting in a Class B biosolid as it relates to pathogen reduction.  
	Alternative 3: Off
	List Eq PFRP: Off
	Alternative 1: Off
	Alternative 4: Off
	Alternative 1_2: On
	Alternative 2: Off
	Alternative 5: 
	Alternative 6: 
	List PFRP: Off
	Alternative 2_2: 
	Alternative 3_2: 
	List PSRP: Off
	List Eq PSRP: Off


